
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th November, 2013 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
•  Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•  The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•  Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•  Objectors 
•  Supporters 
•  Applicants 
 

5. 13/3102N Bombardier Transportations, West Street, Crewe CW1 3JB: Erection 
of 119 family houses (comprising 94 2-bed and 25 3-bed dwellings) and 24 1-
bed apartments (in a single block), landscaping, car parking and associated 
works for Jane Aspinall, Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd  (Pages 11 - 44) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 12/3846C 2, Mount Pleasant Road & 50 The Banks, Scholar Green, Odd Rode: 

Demolish 2 existing bungalows and erection of 5 new build dwellings (Three 
detached and one pair of semi-detached) for Mr Neil Hamand  (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 13/2553N 285, Nantwich Road, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 6PF: Change of use from 

a large six bedroomed residential home to a residential house of multiple 
occupancy housing 8 tenants for Miss Stephanie James, James Holdridge 
Properties  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 13/3620N Smithy Lodge, Nantwich Road, Wrenbury CW5 8EW: Residential 

development consisting 14 No detached dwellings for Seddon Homes 
(Wrenbury) Ltd  (Pages 59 - 84) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 13/3724N Minshull Court Nursing Home, Minshull New Road, Crewe CW1 3PP: 

Extension to Time Limit for Approved Application P07/1221 and 10/3210N - for 
the demolition of Nursing Home and Construction of Fourteen Dwellings for Mr 
Christopher Chawner, Keenrick Ltd  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 13/3871N T I Midwood & Co, Green Lane, Wardle, Cheshire CW5 6BJ: Reserved 

matters application, landscaping of the proposed development for T I Midwood 
& Co Ltd  (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



11. 13/3950C Orchard Farm, Brookhouse Green, Smallwood CW11 2XE: Variation of 
condition 2 attached to planning application 07/0217/Full for Aviagen Turkeys 
Ltd  (Pages 97 - 102) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
12. 13/3951C Orchard Farm, Brookhouse Green, Smallwood CW11 2XE: Variation of 

condition 2 attached to planning application 05/0611/FULL for Aviagen Turkeys 
Ltd  (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
13. Bath Vale Works, Congleton  (Pages 109 - 114) 
 
 To consider proposed amendments to the Southern Planning Committee’s resolution 

in respect of planning application 11/2530C. 
 

14. Land adjacent Royal Oak, 94, Main Road, Worleston, Cheshire CW5 6DN 
           (Pages 115 - 118) 
 
 To consider proposed amendments to the Southern Planning Committee’s resolution 

in respect of planning application 11/2241N. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16th October, 2013 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, R Cartlidge, W S Davies, D Marren, 
M A Martin, S McGrory, D Newton and A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors A Barratt, S Corcoran, B Moran and C Thorley 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer - Highways) 
Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer) 
Patricia Evans (Lawyer) 
David Hallam (Principal Conservation and Design Officer) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillor P Butterill 
 
Apologies due to Council Business 
 
Councillors J Clowes, P Groves and A Kolker 

 
77 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations were made in the interests of openness: 
 
With regard to application number 13/3582C, Councillor R Bailey declared 
that she had been contacted by the applicant, the parish council and 
members of the public. 
 
With regard to application number 13/3582C, all former Members of Crewe 
and Nantwich Borough Counc
[...]
s, detention ponds, 
soakaways, permeable paving etc., can help to remove the harmful contaminants 
found in surface water and can help to reduce the discharge rate. 
 

o Submission of a scheme to limit the surface water runoff  
o Submission of a scheme to manage the risk of flooding from overland flow of 

surface water,  
 

Education 
 

• With regards to the planning application ref 13/3102N, Bombardier in Crewe for up to 
95 dwellings. This development is expected to generate 17 primary and 12 secondary 
aged pupils. 

• A developer contribution of £184,387 is required towards accommodating the primary 
pupils generated by this development. 

• Whilst currently there are sufficient places available in the local secondary schools, this 
doesn’t take into account current active planning applications. 

 
Environmental Health 
 

• If planning permission is granted, recommend the following conditions: 
o All piling operations shall be restricted to: Monday – Friday 09:00 – 17:30 hrs 

Saturday 09:00 – 13:00 hrs Sunday and Public Holidays Nil 
o Submission of a piling method statement, 
o Submission of a Construction Phase Environmental Management Plan 
o There shall be no burning of materials on site during demolition / 

construction  
o Demolition / construction works taking place during the development (and 

associated deliveries to the site) are restricted to: Monday – Friday 08:00 to 
18:00 hrs  Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 hrs Sundays and Public Holidays Nil 

o Submission of details of external lighting 
o Noise mitigation scheme shall be implemented, and maintained throughout 

the use of the development. 
o Submission of details of secure bin storage facilities,  
o Further Phase II  contaminated land investigations to be carried out  
o If the Phase II investigations indicate that remediation is necessary, then a 

Remediation Statement to be submitted 
o If remediation is required, a Site Completion Report  to be submitted 

Page 15



o Scheme of dust co
[...]
dscape officer and completion of a 
Section 106 agreement to secure:  

 
• Affordable Rented Dwellings : 24 x 1 bed apartments, 61 x 2 bed houses, 15 x 3 

bed houses 
• Affordable units to be tenure blind and pepper potted within the development. 
• No more than 50% of the open market dwellings are to be occupied unless all 

the affordable housing has been provided,  
• Housing to be transferred to and managed by a Registered Provider as set out 

in the defined in the Housing & Regeneration Act 2008 
• Education Contribution £100,000 
• Greenspace Contributions £80,000 towards Queens Park Restoration 

 
And the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Construction of Access 
5. Provision of parking 
6. All piling operations shall be restricted to: Monday – Friday 09:00 – 17:30 hrs 

Saturday 09:00 – 13:00 hrs Sunday and Public Holidays Nil 
7. Submission of a piling method statement, 
8. Submission of a Construction Phase Environmental Management Plan, to 

include, inter alia, dust mitigation measures 
9. There shall be no burning of materials on site during demolition / construction  
10. Demolition / construction works taking place during the development (and 

associated deliveries to the site) are restricted to: Monday – Friday 08:00 to 
18:00 hrs  Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 hrs Sundays and Public Holidays Nil 

11. Submission of details of external lighting 
12. Noise mitigation scheme shall be implemented, and maintained throughout 

the use of the development. 
13. Submission of details of secure bin storage facilities,  
14. Further Phase II  contaminated land investigations to be carried out  

Page 41



15. If the Phase II investigations indicate that remediation is necessary, then a 
Remediation Statement to be submitted 

16. If remediation is required, a Site Completion Report  to be submitted 
17. Pedestrian Access to Dunwoody Way to also make provision for cycles 
18. Provisions of cycle and pedestrian signage 
19. Submission of hard and soft landscape scheme including street furniture 
20. Implementation of landscape scheme 
21. Submission, approval and implementation of residential travel plan 
22. Submission, approval and implementation boundary treatment 
23. Submission, approval and implementation of features for breeding birds 
24. No works to take place within bird nesting season unless a survey has been 

carried out. 
25. Submission of details of Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SuDS) 
26. Submission of a scheme to limit the surface water runoff  
27. Submission of a scheme to manage the risk of flooding from overland flow 

of surface water,  
28. Discharge of surface water to mimic existing 
29. Submission, approval of infiltration tests 
30. Attenuation for discharges for up to the 1% annual probability event, 

including allowances for climate change. 
31. Submission, approval and implementation of cycle parking within scheme 
32. Submission, approval and implementation of programme of archaeological 

mitigation 
33. Prior to first development the developer will produce and agree a 

construction management plan for the site to the satisfaction of the LPA. 
34. Prior to first development the developer will provide a detailed suite of 

design and construction plans for the proposed signal junction 
improvements and the proposed internal highway layout to the satisfaction 
of the LPA.  

35. Prior to first occupation the developer will construct and commission the 
full improvement to the signal junction which will provide access for the 
site. 

36. Submission, approval and implementation of Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/3846C 

 
   Location: 2, MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD & 50 THE BANKS, SCHOLAR GREEN, 

ODD RODE 
 

   Proposal: Dem
[...]
 
relation to the Manual for Streets, or a legible adoptable boundary to 
appropriately serve the end-user residents, furthermore there is insufficient 
information concerning site access visibility and the need for demolition of 
structures/need for 3rd party land. Therefore the proposed layout would fail to  a 
create a safe, accessible and secure environment and high quality and inclusive 

Page 81



design for public spaces which will function well and add to the overall quality of 
the area, not just for the short term but over the lifetime of the development. In 
so doing, the proposal will also fail to take the opportunities available for 
improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions and to 
establish a strong sense of place, using streetscapes and buildings to create 
attractive and comfortable places to live and visit contrary to the provisions of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and policies BE2 (Design), BE3 (Access 
and Parking) and TRAN3 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011 

 
 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Development 
Manager (South) has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Southern Planning Committee provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 13/3724N 

 
   Location: MINSHULL COURT NURSING HOME, MINSHULL NEW ROAD, 

CREWE, CW1 3PP 
 

   Proposal: Extension to Time Limit for Approved Application P07/1221 and 10/3210N 
- for the demolition of Nursing Hom
[...]
 considered that the abolition of the Regional Spatial Strategy will affect the 
determination of this planning application. 

In this case the only circumstance on the site that may have changed since the last application 
is the impact upon protected species, however the Councils Guidance on Biodiversity and 
Geological Conservation Statements which was adopted in March 2008 does not identify this 
proposal as requiring any supporting information in relation to protected species. As a result it is 
not considered that the development would have any impact upon protected species. 

The original application was subject to amendments in relation to the layout of the dwellings, 
access, parking spaces and landscaping on the site. It is considered that the access and 
indicative layout which was accepted in 2010 is still acceptable in this location and will respect 
the character and appearance of the site and would not have a detrimental impact upon 
residential amenity or the surrounding highway network. 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
There have been no material changes in circumstance which would warrant a different decision 
on this application since the previous application was determined.  
 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Approve subject to conditions 
 

1. Standard Outline 1 – the reserved matters 
2. Standard Outline 2 – time 
3. Standard Outline 3 – implementation /reserved matters submission 
4. Materials to be submitted and approved in writing 
5. Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved in writing 
6. Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved in writing 
7. Retention of garage space for the housing of a private motor car 
8. Landscape to be submitted and approved in writing 
9. Landscape to be completed in accordance with the approved details 
10. Tree and hedgerow protection to front boundary 
11. Drainage Details to be submitted and approved in writing 
12. Removal of trees/hedgerow outside the bird breeding season 
13. Contaminated land survey to be submitted and approved 
14. A Footway/cycle link shall be provided across the front of the site along the length 
of the Minshull New Road frontage 
15. Access to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
16. The hedgerow to the front boundary shall be retained and not replaced with 
fencing/walls or other means of enclosure 
17. Remove PD Rights  
18. Prior to the commencement of development details of the proposed garden 
outbuildings shall be submitted and approved in writing 

Page 88



19. Dust Mitigation 
20. Piling Hours 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                              

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 90



 
   Application No: 13/3871N 

 
   Location: T I MIDWOOD & CO, GREEN LANE, WARDLE, CHESHIRE, CW5 6BJ 

 
   Proposal: Reserved matters application, Landscaping of the proposed development. 

 
   Applicant: 
 

T I Midwood & Co Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

10-Dec-2013 

 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES: 
 
- Principle of development; and 
- Landscaping 
 

 
REFERRAL 

 
This application is to be determined by the Southern Planning Committee as the floor area of 
the proposed building exceeds 1000sqm.   
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site lies outside a defined settlement boundary and is therefore classed as open 
countryside for planning policy purposes.  The application site currently comprises an existing 
warehouse, which will be demolished in order to make way for the proposal. Located 
immediately to north is another warehouse and office block and to the south is a smaller office 
block. The applicants business supplies screws and fixings to the construction industry. 
Adjacent to the applicants p
[...]
aking into account the developers requirements, the 
preference of housing officers, and the legal advice received it is 
considered to be appropriate to change the terms of the Section 106 
Agreement to require  50% of the provision to be “intermediate housing as 
per the NPPF definition, to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority.” 
 

Recommendation 
 

That the Committee resolve to amend the previous resolution in respect of 
application 11/2530C to read: 

 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a 

Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement to reference the new 

permission and change the affordable housing provision from 50% to 

shared ownership and 50% discounted for sale to 50% to shared 

Page 111



ownership and 50%  intermediate housing as per the NPPF definition, 

to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority  

 

And the following conditions – 

  

1          Plans 

2          Materials 

3          Boundary treatment 

4          Internal layout details 

5          Contaminated land 

6          Updated Tree Canopy Plan 

7          Updated Landscaping Plan 

8          Implementation of landscaping 

9          Removal of Permitted Development Rights 

10        Construction of access    
 

 
8 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
9 Legal Implications 
 
9.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised no 

objections 
 
10 Risk Assessment  
 
10.1 There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 
11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
11.1 To allow negotiations in respect of the Section 106 to progress to signing, 

to enable the development works to commence in a timely fashion to 
assist in delivering the 5 year housing land supply for the Borough.  

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton 
Officer:  David Malcolm – Southern Area Manager  
Tel No:  01270 686761  
Email:  david.malcolm@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 112



 

[...]
alows and erection of 5 new build dwellings (Three detached and one pair of semi-detached) for Mr Neil Hamand
	7 13/2553N 285, Nantwich Road, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 6PF: Change of use from a large six bedroomed residential home to a residential house of multiple occupancy housing 8 tenants for Miss Stephanie James, James Holdridge Properties
	8 13/3620N Smithy Lodge, Nantwich Road, Wrenbury CW5 8EW: Residential development consisting 14 No detached dwellings for Seddon Homes (Wrenbury) Ltd
	9 13/3724N Minshull Court Nursing Home, Minshull New Road, Crewe CW1 3PP: Extension to Time Limit for Approved Application P07/1221 and 10/3210N - for the demolition of Nursing Home and Construction of Fourteen Dwellings for Mr Christopher Chawner, Keenrick Ltd
	10 13/3871N T I Midwood & Co, Green Lane, Wardle, Cheshire CW5 6BJ: Reserved matters application, landscaping of the proposed development for T I Midwood & Co Ltd
	11 13/3950C Orchard Farm, Brookhouse Green, Smallwood CW11 2XE: Variation of condition 2 attached to planning application 07/0217/Full for Aviagen Turkeys Ltd
	12 13/3951C Orchard Farm, Brookhouse Green, Smallwood CW11 2XE: Variation of condition 2 attached to planning application 05/0611/FULL for Aviagen Turkeys Ltd
	13 Bath Vale Works, Congleton
	14 Land adjacent Royal Oak, 94, Main Road, Worleston, Cheshire CW5 6DN



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 13th November, 2013 at Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, R Cartlidge, J Clowes, 
W S Davies, P Groves, A Kolker, D Marren, M A Martin, S McGrory, D Newton 
and A Thwaite 

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis (Principal Development Officer - Highways) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Vikki Jeffrey (Senior Policy Officer - Housing Strategy) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
With regard to application number 12/3846C, Councillor R Bailey declared 
that, as it may be considered that she had fettered her discretion, she 
would exercise her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

92 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

93 13/3102N BOMBARDIER TRANSPORTATIONS, WEST STREET, 
CREWE CW1 3JB: ERECTION OF 119 FAMILY HOUSES 
(COMPRISING 94 2-BED AND 25 3-BED DWELLINGS) AND 24 1-BED 
APARTMENTS (IN A SINGLE BLOCK), LANDSCAPING, CAR 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR JANE ASPINALL, 
COUNTRYSIDE PROPERTIES (UK) LTD  
 
Note: Councillor S Davies arrived during consideration of this item but did 
not take part in the debate or vote. 
 



Note: Ms J Aspinall and Mr Jones attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That authority be DELEGATED to the Planning and Place Shaping 

Manager in consultation with the Chairman to APPROVE the 
application for the reasons set out in the report, subject to  

 
Confirmation that a bat survey is not required 
 
The satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement to secure: 
 

• All units to be affordable 

• Affordable Rented Dwellings : 24 x 1 bed apartments, 61 x 2 bed 
houses, 15 x 3 bed houses 

• Remainder of dwellings (43) to be shared equity or any other form of 
intermediate tenure as agreed by the Planning and Place Shaping 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman 

• Units to be tenure blind and pepper potted within the development. 

• Housing to be transferred to and managed by a Registered Provider 
as defined in the Housing & Regeneration Act 2008 

• Education Contribution £30,000 
 
The following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Construction of Access 
5. Provision of parking 
6. All piling operations shall be restricted to: Monday – Friday 09:00 – 

17:30 hrs Saturday 09:00 – 13:00 hrs Sunday and Public Holidays Nil 
7. Submission of a piling method statement, 
8. Submission of a Construction Phase Environmental Management 

Plan, to include, inter alia, dust mitigation measures 
9. There shall be no burning of materials on site during demolition / 

construction  
10. Demolition / construction works taking place during the development 

(and associated deliveries to the site) are restricted to: Monday – 
Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hrs  Saturday 09:00 to 14:00 hrs Sundays and 
Public Holidays Nil 

11. Submission of details of external lighting 
12. Noise mitigation scheme shall be implemented, and maintained 

throughout the use of the development. 
13. Submission of details of secure bin storage facilities,  
14. Further Phase II  contaminated land investigations to be carried out  



15. If the Phase II investigations indicate that remediation is necessary, 
then a Remediation Statement to be submitted 

16. If remediation is required, a Site Completion Report  to be submitted 
17. Pedestrian Access to Dunwoody Way to also make provision for 

cycles 
18. Provisions of cycle and pedestrian signage 
19. Submission of hard and soft landscape scheme including street 

furniture 
20. Implementation of landscape scheme 
21. Submission, approval and implementation boundary treatment 
22. Submission, approval and implementation of features for breeding 

birds 
23. No works to take place within bird nesting season unless a survey 

has been carried out. 
24. Submission of details of Sustainable Urban Drainage System 

(SuDS) 
25. Submission of a scheme to limit the surface water runoff  
26. Submission of a scheme to manage the risk of flooding from 

overland flow of surface water,  
27. Discharge of surface water to mimic existing 
28. Submission, approval of infiltration tests 
29. Attenuation for discharges for up to the 1% annual probability 

event, including allowances for climate change. 
30. Submission, approval and implementation of cycle parking within 

scheme 
31. Submission, approval and implementation of programme of 

archaeological mitigation 
32. Prior to first development the developer will produce and agree a 

construction management plan for the site to the satisfaction of the 
LPA. 

33. Prior to first development the developer will provide a detailed 
suite of design and construction plans for the proposed signal 
junction improvements and the proposed internal highway layout 
to the satisfaction of the LPA.  

34. Prior to first occupation the developer will construct and 
commission the full improvement to the signal junction which will 
provide access for the site. 

35. Submission, approval and implementation of Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure 

 
(b) That, in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Southern 
Area Manager be granted delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
(c) That, should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be 

delegated to the Southern Area Manager in consultation with the 



Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee to enter into a 
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country 
Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 

 
94 12/3846C 2, MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD & 50 THE BANK, SCHOLAR 
GREEN, ODD RODE: DEMOLISH 2 EXISTING BUNGALOWS AND 
ERECTION OF 5 NEW BUILD DWELLINGS (ONE DETACHED AND 
TWO PAIRS OF SEMI-DETACHED) FOR MR NEIL HAMAND  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor R Bailey withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mr G Roberts (on behalf of Odd Rode Parish Council) and Ms B 
Lawton (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter. 
 
Note: Mr P Taylor (on behalf of the applicant) had not registered his 
intention to address the Committee.  However, in accordance with 
paragraph 2.8 of the public speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board 
and Planning Committee meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr 
Taylor to speak. 
 
Note: Councillor R Cartlidge left the meeting during the planning officer’s 
introduction and returned following consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the proposed 
development. 
 

95 13/2553N 285, NANTWICH ROAD, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW2 6PF: 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A LARGE SIX BEDROOMED RESIDENTIAL 
HOME TO A RESIDENTIAL HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY 
HOUSING 8 TENANTS FOR MISS STEPHANIE JAMES, JAMES 
HOLDRIDGE PROPERTIES  
 
Note: Mr R James attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant. 
 
Note: Councillor D Newton left the meeting and returned during 
consideration of this item but after returning did not take part in the debate 
or vote. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 



 
1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Submission of details of bin storage 
4. Scheme of parking 
 

96 13/3620N SMITHY LODGE, NANTWICH ROAD, WRENBURY CW5 
8EW: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING 14 NO DETACHED 
DWELLINGS FOR SEDDON HOMES (WRENBURY) LTD  
 
The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

97 13/3724N MINSHULL COURT NURSING HOME, MINSHULL NEW 
ROAD, CREWE CW1 3PP: EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT FOR 
APPROVED APPLICATION P07/1221 AND 10/3210N - FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF NURSING HOME AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
FOURTEEN DWELLINGS FOR MR CHRISTOPHER CHAWNER, 
KEENRICK LTD  
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for ten minutes for a break. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard Outline 1 – the reserved matters 
2.  Standard Outline 2 – time 
3.  Standard Outline 3 – implementation /reserved matters submission 
4.  Materials to be submitted and approved in writing 
5.  Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved in writing 
6.  Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved in writing 
7.  Retention of garage space for the housing of a private motor car 
8.  Landscape to be submitted and approved in writing 
9.  Landscape to be completed in accordance with the approved 

details 
10.  Tree and hedgerow protection to front boundary 
11.  Drainage Details to be submitted and approved in writing 
12.  Removal of trees/hedgerow outside the bird breeding season 
13.  Contaminated land survey to be submitted and approved 
14.  A Footway/cycle link shall be provided across the front of the site 

along the length of the Minshull New Road frontage 
15.  Access to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
16.  The hedgerow to the front boundary shall be retained and not 

replaced with fencing/walls or other means of enclosure 
17.  Remove PD Rights  



18.  Prior to the commencement of development details of the 
proposed garden outbuildings shall be submitted and approved in 
writing 

19.  Dust Mitigation 
20.  Piling Hours 
 

98 13/3871N T I MIDWOOD & CO, GREEN LANE, WARDLE, CHESHIRE 
CW5 6BJ: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION, LANDSCAPING OF 
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT FOR T I MIDWOOD & CO LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit for reserved matters 
2. Details in full accordance with outline approval 
3. Plan References 
4. Landscaping Implemented 
 

99 13/3950C ORCHARD FARM, BROOKHOUSE GREEN, SMALLWOOD 
CW11 2XE: VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 ATTACHED TO PLANNING 
APPLICATION 07/0217/FULL FOR AVIAGEN TURKEYS LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Building relates to the production of free range eggs or turkeys 
2. All materials used in connection with the business hereby permitted 

shall be stored inside the building 
3. A 5-metre wide strip of land between the building and the watercourse 

to the north of the shed shall be retained free of any obstruction 
 

100 13/3951C ORCHARD FARM, BROOKHOUSE GREEN, SMALLWOOD 
CW11 2XE: VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 ATTACHED TO PLANNING 
APPLICATION 05/0611/FULL FOR AVIAGEN TURKEYS LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Building relates to the production of free range eggs or turkeys 
2. All materials used in connection with the business hereby permitted 

shall be stored inside the building 
 



101 BATH VALE WORKS, CONGLETON  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed amendment to 
the requirements of the Section 106 Agreement relating to planning 
permission 11/2530C. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the previous 
resolution in respect of planning application 11/2530C be amended to 
read: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Deed of 
Variation to the Section 106 Agreement to reference the new permission 
and change the affordable housing provision from 50% shared ownership 
and 50% discounted for sale to 50% shared ownership and 50% 
intermediate housing as per the NPPF definition, to be agreed with the 
Local Planning Authority 
 
and the following conditions: 
  
1  Plans 
2  Materials 
3  Boundary treatment 
4  Internal layout details 
5  Contaminated land 
6  Updated Tree Canopy Plan 
7  Updated Landscaping Plan 
8  Implementation of landscaping 
9  Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
10  Construction of access 
 

102 LAND ADJACENT ROYAL OAK, 94, MAIN ROAD, WORLESTON, 
CHESHIRE CW5 6DN  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed amendments to 
the requirements of the Section 106 Agreement relating to planning 
permission 11/2241N. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the Section 106 
Agreement in respect of application 11/2241N be amended as follows: 
 

• clause 1.14 to be removed 

• paragraph 1.12 (iv) (a) of the First Schedule to be amended to reflect 
the fact that staircasing up to 100% can take place. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


